UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1919349073 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

Loan Modification Agreement Cook County Recorder of Deeds
| Date: 07/12/2019 11:04 AM Pg: 1 of 14
Document Prepared by/Return to: |
BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP |
Home Retention Division |
4500 Amon Carter Blvd. |
Fort Worth, TX 76155 |
|

COVER PAGE FOR RECORDING PURPOSES

Please see attacted Loan Modification Agreement for recording.

N
|



1919349073 Page: 2 of 14

Modification Agreement BankofArnerica 22> Home Loans
(Servicer Copy)

RECORDING REQUESTED BY;

Bank of America, N.A,

Attn Home Retention Division: CA6-918-02-46
400 NATIONAL WAY

Simi Valley, CA 93086

Loan #: 20853564162360619 _ —

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~ Single Family
(C3_2085 rev. 1211 Bank of America, NA) (Page 1 of #1)

L MR

h BACAGPMD_{




1919349073 Page: 3 of 14

This document was prepéared by
ion Servicas,
Modifications Department
9700 Bissonnet Street
Al Y S
Houslon TX77036
18774224731

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreecient #“Agreement”), effective on the date set forth below, between
ROBERTTA BROWN-CAFFEY, ( he “Uorrower(s}") and Bank of America, N.A, ("Lender”), amends and
supplements (1) the Morigage, Deed ot Trust, or Deed to-Secure Debt (the “Security Instrument”), dated
the 14 day of July, 2004 and in-the amacricof $169,500.00, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as,
and secured by, the Security Instrument viv.n covers the real and personal property described in the
Security Instrument and defined thereln as in the “Froperty”, located at 8415 SOUTH STATE STR,
CHICAGO, IL 60619. {See Exhibit A for Legal D sscription if applicable) “Property”

See Exhibit B for assignments of record if applicable

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true-in <!l material respects, then this Modification
Agreement ("Agreement”} will, as set forth in Section 3 below, #mend and supplement (1) the Mortgage
or Deed of Trust ("Mortgage"} on the Properly and (2) the Note ss-ured by the Mortgage, and any
previous modifications to the Morigage andior Note. The Morlgade »:id Nole fogether, as they may
previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documes”. Capitalized terms used in this
Agreement and not defined here have the meaning given to them in the Lsa7 Drcuments.

| have receivad three coples of this Agreement, After | sign and return two copics. of this Agreement to
—Lender,” | "wil Tatain the other copy for my records.” This-Agreement will not ake=c#Hect unlessthe——
preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | cerlify, represent to Lender, covenant and agies:

| am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (1) | am in default under the Loan

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family
(C3_2088 rev. 12/11 Bank of America, N.A.

0 T

BA

{Page 20f11)




1919349073 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL Ct

v Documents or my default is imminent, and (2) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient fiquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future.

A. There has been no impemmissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed
the Loan Documents. A pemissible change would be any transfer that the lander is
required by law to allow.

B, | have provided documentation for all income that | receive and | understand that | am not
“equired to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on stich income when
so.esting lo qualify for this Loan Modification {"Modification”).

C. Undet r.eralty of perjury, all documents and information that | {or any third party on my
behaiirhave provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement, including the
documents ar.d nformation regarding my eligiblfity for the Program, are true and correct.

D. | have made all pyments required under a trial périod plan of loan workout plan,
A Acknowledgements and Precouaitions to Modification. ! understand and acknowledge that;

A If prior to the Modification Efl2ctiv= Date as set forth in Section 3 below, Lender-
determines that any of my repre sentitions in Section 1 above are no ionger frue and
correct, or any'covenant in Section: ? nag not been petformed, the Loan Documents will
not be modified and this Agreement vl «erminate. In that event, Lender will have al of
the rights and remedies provided by the Leai Dacuments; and

B. | understand thal the Loan Documents will not B2 inodified unless and until (1) | retumn
signed and nolarized copies of this Agreement to L2navr, (2) the Lender accepls this
Modification by-signing it, and (3} the Modification E¥ecl ¢ Date (as defined in Section 3

helow) has occtirred, | further understand and agree tie ' wnder will not be obligated to

E modify the Loan Documents if | fall to meet any of the requirnznls under this

Agreement.

T 37 TheModification. If all of my repigsentaliaris In Sectiorn 1 continue to be e in s malerial” )
respects and all precondilions te the modification set forth in Sectlon 2 above i\ave hean met, the
Loan Documents will automatically become modified on February 01, 2013 (the "Madizcation
Effective Dale”), | understand that if | have failed to make any payments as a preconzd’sn to this
modification under a trial petiod plan or loan workout plan, this modification will not take sfact,

The Maturity Date will be: August 01, 2034,

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family
(C3_2085 rev, 12/11 Bank of America, N.A) {Page 3 of 11)

LA A




1919349073 Page: 5 of 14

A, The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages-that
will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred
interest, fess, charges, escrow advances, and other costs, but excluding unpaid late
charges, collectively, ("Unpaid Amounis*}iéss any amounts pald to Lender but not
previously credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be
$167,255.58 (the “New Principal Batance®). | understand that by agresing to add the
Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue
rtatest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. | also understand that
this means that interest will now accrue on the unpald Interest that Is added to the
ouwstmarling principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement. |
undere.=td that interest will not accrue on the Deferred Principal Balance, which is
further deff.ed balow.

B. $27,726.97 of the {+s'v Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal
Balance") and | will ot pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New
Principaf Balance, m'nuv the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred {o as the
“Interest Bearing Princiyal 32'ance® and this amount is $129,528.61,

Intorest at the rate of 2.000% wi? ssin to acerue on the Interest Bearing Principal
Balance as of January 01, 2013 at the yearly rate of (See Below Schedule), and the first
new monthly payment on the Intere/st Feaiing Principal Balance will be due on February
01,2013, My payment schedule for ths modified loan Is as follows:

Years | Inferest | Intorest Rate | Monthly ~ Estirated ! Total Payment | Numberof
Rafe Change Pdncipatand | Monthly Manthly Bagins On | Monlhly
Date interest . Escrow: Payr.ient* Payments
Payment Payment
Amount Amouni*

13 2.000% [ 1012013 | $816.20 $280.31 $1,00551 | 20172013 | 36
May adjust May adjust ‘
perlodically perodically

& [2.000% [ 1012016 [ 367icd Mayadust | Mayadust [27F0%6) | 12
periodically | petiodicaly

periodically | periodically

522 |3375% | IR0 | 369198 Meyadust | Mayagusl | 017" 1 51
I

MULTISTATE MOBIFICATION AGREEMENT = Single Family
(C3_2085 rev. 12111 Bank of America, N.A) (Page 4 of 11)

0 A

M




1919349073 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

*  Ifesorow payments are collected by Lender, Lender may adjust such payments periodicafly in
accordance with applicable law. Therefore, my total monthly payment may change dccordingly,

The terms in this Section 3.B. supersede any provisions to the conirary in the Loan Documents,
ond previous loan modjfications including (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable or

¥ tereat-only rate.

Tl e *otal remaining principal balanca thet will be dus In a balloon payment at the matvrity of my
loanr wilt oa the Deferred Principal Balance-deseribed in paragraph B above. This means that,
even if | mz4a all of the scheduled payments on time and comply with all other terms of the
modified loun ~greement, a principal balance of $27,726.97 will remain unpald at the.time of the
scheduled matun?; date, This balance will not accrue interest at the Note rate and is sometimes
called a balloon pay-iant. | will need to make arrangements to pay this remaining balance when |
payoff my loan, whon | £ 3nsfer an interest in, refinance or sell the Property, or at maturity.

THIS LOAN IS NOT FULLY AMORTIZING. THIS MEANS THAT THIS LOAN WILL NOT
AUTOMATICALLY BE'PAID /4 FULL DURING ITS TERM IF | TIMELY MAKE ALL OF MY
SCHEDULED MONTHLY PAYMZNTS, AS A RESULT, | WILL BE REQUIRED TO PAY
LENDER THE ENTIRE REMAINING 2RINCIPAL BALANCE (SOMETIMES CALLED A
BALLOON PAYMENT) AND ANY ACCRI'CD INTEREST THAT | OWE ON 8/1/2034,

LENDER HAS NO OBLIGATION TO REFNANZE THIS LOAN AT THE END OF ITS TERM.
THEREFORE, | MAY HAVE TO REPAY THIS 1.UAN OUT OF ASSETS | OWN OR | MAY HAVE
TO FIND ANOTHER LENDER WILLING TO REF(MANCE THIS LOAN. X

ASSUMING THIS LENDER OR ANOTHER LENDER R'<IiNANCES THIS LOAN AT MATURITY,
I WILL PROBABLY BE CHARGED INTEREST AT THE MAZKET RATES PREVAILING AT
THAT TIME AND SUCH RATES MAY BE HIGHER THAN 1HF B TEREST RATE PAID ONTHIS
LOAN. | MAY ALSQC HAVE TO PAY SOME OR ALL'OF THE C1.O8ING COSTS NORMALLY
ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW MORTGAGE LOAN.

THE AMOUNT OF THE FINAL PAYMENT ON THIS LOAN, ASSUMING A L SCHEDULED

PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS ARE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS MODIFICATION

AGREEMENT, IS $27,726.97.

C. I will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, ar moified
by this Agreement,

MULTISTATE MODIFIGATION AGREEMENT - Single Family
{C3,2085 rev. 12/11 Benk of America, N.A) (Pags 5of 1)

AT A

35841623+BACAGPM €3 20855




1919349073 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL C(

D, If | make a partial prepayment of Principal, Lender may apply that parfial prepayment first
to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other
amounis <ue and no prepayment penalty or fee will be charged.

4, Additional Agreements. Lender and | agree to the following:

A All persons, of their authorized representative(s), who signed tha Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) & bomower or co-borrower Is deceased; (2) the
onrrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferrad to one
spovse in the divoree decree, meaning that the spouse who no longer has an interest Jn
the property need nat sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may
confiny 2 o be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
has waived tis requirerent In wiiting.

B. Thie Agreement &;yersedes the terms of any modification, farbearance, trial period plan,
or loan workout p.an that | previously entered into with Lender,

C. I will comply, except to t'e r:xtant that they are modified by this Agreement, with al
covenants, agreements, an< ;squirements of the Loan Documents, including my
agreerent to'make all paymants o1 taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow
ltems, impounds, and all other £ ayments, the amount of which may periodically change
over the term of my Loan.

D. The Loan Documents are composed of G2ty valid, binding agreemenis, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby rarirmed.

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, eycepi as expressly modified by this
Agreernent, remain in full force and effect. Nothing ixth’s Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release it/ i 1ole or in part of the
obligations contained in the Loan Documents. Except as o%lier4ise specifically provided
in, and as expressly.modified by, this Agreement, Lender and | wili be bound by, and will
comply with,.all-of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documerts, ' _

F. I will pay to Lender on the day paymenis are due under the Loan Docume: i< as
amended by this Agreement, untit the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the"Funis®; io provide
for payment of amounts due for: {a} taxes and assessments and other items which can
altain priority over the Mortgage as a llen or encumbrance on the Property; (b) ir.ceitold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; {c) premiums for any and all insirance

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family
{G3_2085 rev. 1211 Bank of America, N.A) {Page 6 of 11)

AN T




1919349073 Page: § of 14

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any,
or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the paymant of mortgage insurance premiums in
accordance with the Loan Documents; and () any community association dues, fees,
and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowad. These ltems are called "Escrow
Items". | shallipromptly furnish to Lendst all notices of amounts fo be pald under this
Section 4.F. 1:shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unless Lender walves my
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my obligation
to pay to Lendsr Funds for any ot all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such walver may
only be in writing. In the avent of such walver, | shall pay directly, when and wheré
vayehle, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, If Lender raquires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing -
such pavraentiwithin such ime period as Lender may raquire. My obligation to make
such paym~its and to provide recelpts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant
and agreem<.i* conteined in the Loan Doéuments, as the phrase "covenant and
agreement” is use<in the Loan Documents. If | am obligated to pay Escrow liems
direclly, pursuani to a waiver, and | fall ¥ pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lander
may exercise its rign’s under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such
amount and | shall then Ge ab¥igated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as to siv < all Escrow ems at any ime by a notice given In
accordance with the Loan Dacuraits, and, upon such revocation, | shall pay to Lender
all Funds, and‘in: such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.F.

Lender may, af any time, collect ang n7d Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit
Lender to apply the Funds at the time speufind under the Real Estate Setllement
Pracedures Agt ("RESPA"), and {b) not fo cxneed the maximum amount a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall esfimate 112 @amotint of Funds due on the basiz of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditties of future Escrow ltems or
otherwise in accordanca with applicabile iaw,

G. On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithsizino:«g any other provision of
the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any inierest in | is sold or
transferred without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, #1 i's option, require

- immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Morigage. Howe ves, Lender shalil
not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules, or regulations prohibi* tha exercisa of
such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. if Lender exercises this cufion,
Lender shall give me nofica of acceleration. The notice shall provide a pencd =i ot less
than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pzval
sums secured by the Morigage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration utnis

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family
{C3_2085 rev. 1211 Bank of Ametfca, N.A}) (Paga 7 of 11)

O R




1919349073 Page: 9 of 14

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitied by the Mortgage without further notice
or demand.

H. On and after tie Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assumption of the-Loan, including this Agreement, only to a transferee of my property as
permitted under the Gam-St Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701]-3. A buyer or
transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, 1o assume
the Loan. Exceptas noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed
ov. a buyer or transferee of the Properly.

I Or an after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in any
addenc’ury; or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of a penally for
full or partie! prepayment of the Note, Is null and void.

J, | will cooperaie:ful'y with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or simitar title
insurance produc (s), andlor subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by Lender’s proceduras ‘o ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in firstHien position
and/or is fully enforceac’s upon modification. Under any circumstance and not
withstanding anything else ¥ e contrary in this Agreement,.if Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s}, fit.e inurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s),
the terms of ths Agreement will. not Lecome effective on the Modification Effective Date
and the Agreement will be null ana Yok’ | will allow Lender to attach an Exhiblt o this
Loar Modification that will include a Lezal Description, recarding information of the
original security instrument, and any otfier eizvant information required by a County
I-C:Ierk's Office to allow for recording if and wire:1 recording becomes necessary for

ender,

K. | will execute such other documents as may be reascnakiy necessary either to (1)
consumminate the terms and conditions of this Agreemen’; a1 (2} correct the terms and
corklitions of this Agreement if an emor is detected after exscuron of this Agreement, A
corrected Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreemer t will be void and of no

legal effect upon notice of such error, If | elect not to sign such cairected Agreement, the
terms of the original Loan Documents, or the most recent imodified terriscurrentlyin
effect, shall continue in full force, and the terms of the original Loan Ducur e~ts, or the
most recent modified terms currently in effect, will not be modified by this Zor<atnent,

L. OPTIONAL PRODUCTS PURCHASED AFTER CLOSING Any optional product(s) i may
have pl{rchasetl after the closing of my Loan, the cost for which | agreed to have s:ded

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Famlly
(C3_2085 rev. 12111 Bank of Anverica, N.A. {Page Bof 11)

O A R

3564




1919349073 Page: 10 of 14

to my Total Monthly Payment, will (1) remain in force as long ag | add the amouni due
and owing to my Total Monthly Payment each month and (2} continue to be govemed by
the terms of the documents the provider of the optional product delivered to me
("Governing Dbcuments"), unless | (a) nolify the provider of the optional product of my
request to cancel; or {b) fall to pay any and all amounts payable when due, at which-time
the optional prodtct may terminate as provided under the Governing Documents, If |
have questions about any optional product(s) |- may have purchased, | should call Bani of
Amarica at 1.800.641,5298.

't 2y document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
mizst-ed, inaccurately refiects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as
modnieJ, or is ptherwise missing, [ will comply with Lender's request to executs,
acknowledcs, initlal and deliver to Lender any documentation Lendet deems necessary.
If the originz! prumissory nots is replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
loss associated wiii 2 demand on the original note. All documents that Lender requests
of me under this Lhall oe referred 1o as the “Documents”, | will deliver the Documents
within ten {10) days /e’ [ receive Lender's written request for such replacement.

If the principal balance of i} !san increased as a result of this modification, the morigage
insurance premiume, if any, on Iy inan may increase, if my morigage insurance
premium increases, my monthly morygage payment will be higher. Furthermore, the date
on which | may request cancellation of nortgage insurance may change as a resuit of the
higher unpald principal balance,

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family'
(C3_2085 rev. 12/11 Bank of America, N.A} {Page 9 of 11)

35

841623+

DAR R R

-l



1919349073 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL o

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no photocopies accepled)

J{JJ A / é
Borrower R7/8F.ATTA BROWN-CAFF! Dat
(Must Be Signed' Expctly As Printed)
Bomower vy Datg
(Must Be Signed Exactly As FrinteZ;

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family
(C3,.2086 rev, 1211 Bank of America, N.A) {Page 10 of 11)

m .




1919349073 Page: 12 of 14

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
By: Stewart Lender Services, Inc., its atforney In fact

Ey:

Date
pl . Slewart Lender Services, Inc.

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~ Single Family
(C3_2005 rav. 12711 Bank of America, N.A} (Page 11 of 11)

T

. 2005-5



1919349073 Page: 13 of 14

& ra g
.

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE
THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

By: Stewart Lender Services, inc., jts attormey in fact

BV:QM@«& 1~3/-13

Patricia Pickens, AV.P,, Stewart Lender Services, Inc. Date




1919349073 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOT 17 IN SOUTH MANOR, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 TO 24, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK
1, LOTS 1 TO 24, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK 2 AND LOTS 1 TO 24, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK 3
SCHRADER’S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST
1/4 OF SECTION 34, ALSO OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 34, AND OF THE EAST 1/3 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH
1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 34, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

8415 S. Street, Chicago, IL 60619
PIN: 20-24-206-006-0000



